*kkk

*kkk

Public Document Pack
SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Health & Wellbeing Board
Date: Wednesday, 6th December, 2017
Time: 5.00 pm
Place: Darwin Room - Tickfield
Contact: Fiona Abbott
Email: committeesection@southend.gov.uk
AGENDA
Apologies for Absence

Declarations of Interest

Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 20th September, 2017
(Pages 1 -4)

Minutes (attached)

For Discussion/Decision

Health and Wellbeing Strategy Refresh 2017-2021 (Pages 5 - 22)

Final draft for approval (attached)

Sustainability and Transformation Partnership (STP) current position
Report — to follow

The Southend-on-Sea Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 2017 (Pages
23 - 186)

For approval (attached)

For information

Better Care Fund (BCF) 2017-2019 (Pages 187 - 190)

Approval letter for information (attached)



This page is intentionally left blank



SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Meeting of Health & Wellbeing Board

Date: Wednesday, 20th September, 2017
Place: Darwin Room - Tickfield

Present: Councillor L Salter (Chair)

J Garcia-Lobera (Deputy Chair),
Councillors M Davidson, J Moyies, C Willis and R Woodley,
A Semmence, A Griffin, S Leftley, A Atherton and L Crabb

In Attendance: R Walters, F Abbott, J Lansley, N Faint and L Watson

M McCann (EPUT), A Vowles and J Boxer (ABSS)

Start/End Time: 5.00 - 6.40 pm

325

326

327

328

Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Dr Chaturvedi, N Leitch, Michael
Freeston (substitute J Boxer), Sally Morris (substitute M McCann), Yvonne
Blucher (no substitute), Councillor Lamb (no substitute) and Councillor Nevin
(Chair, People Scrutiny Committee).

Declarations of Interest
The following declarations of interest were made at the meeting:-

(a) Councillor Salter — agenda items relating to — Refreshed Health &
Wellbeing Strategy; STP briefing — non-pecuniary interest - husband is
consultant surgeon at Southend Hospital and holds senior posts at the
hospital; son-in-law is a GP; daughter is a doctor at Broomfield Hospital;

(b) Councillor Davidson — agenda item relating to STP briefing — non-pecuniary
interest — Council appointed Governor at Southend Hospital NHS Trust;

(c) Councillor Moyies - agenda item relating to STP briefing — non-pecuniary
interest — Council appointed Governor at Essex Partnership University
Trust.

Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday 21st June 2017
Resolved:-

That the Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 21st June, 2017 be
confirmed as a correct record and signed.

With reference to Minute 96, second bullet point (STP pre-consultation business
case briefing), it was clarified that the Board wanted to be advocates for the STP.

Health & Wellbeing Strategy 2017-2021 Refresh Progress

The Board considered a joint report of the Deputy Chief Executive (People) and
Interim Accountable Officer (NHS Southend CCG) which presented the initial draft



329

330

of the refreshed Health & Wellbeing (HWB) Strategy (Appendix 1) and the draft
activity mapping (Appendix 2).

In considering the report, the following comments were made:-

e The Strategy is still in development and will include case studies at the section
‘how are local people being helped to be active’.

e Appendix 2 — need further clarification on ‘Transformation programme’ in text
(Ambition 5, Living Independently).

e Appendix 2 — needs to appropriately reference HWB Strategy refresh through
the document.

e Need to ensure the HWB Strategy Refresh/Physical Activity Strategy
influences the whole system - each organisation should take to their
respective management teams to progress further.

Resolved:-

1. That subject to amendments, the Board approves the draft HWB Strategy
refresh 2017-2021 for further development.

2. That following development, a refined draft be circulated electronically to
Board members for comment, prior to going live at the December meeting of
the Board.

Better Care Fund

The Board considered a report of the BCF Programme Lead providing an update
on the Better Care Fund for 2017/19. The report also advised the Board that the
BCF Plan 2017/19 had been submitted to NHS England on 11t September 2017,
following sign off from the Deputy Chief Executive (People) and the Interim
Accountable Officer (Southend CCG), in conjunction with the Chair and Vice Chair
of the HWB.

The Programme Lead advised that early indications are that the plan will be
approved without conditions.

The challenges regarding information sharing were discussed and it was noted
that the Locality Transformation Group (LTG) oversee this issue. The Board’'s
ongoing interest will be conveyed to the LTG.

Resolved:-

1. That the update for the BCF 2017/19 be noted.
2. To note the Southend BCF Plan for 2017/19 that was submitted to NHS
England on 11t September 2017.

Sustainability and Transformation Fund (STP) Briefing on current
position

The Board considered an update briefing from the STP Programme Director on
current progress towards consultation. The Mid and South Essex STP is finalising
a business case for potential service changes over the next five years, including
proposals to reconfigure some hospital services.



331

The Programme Director attended the Board to answer questions. The Board
made the following comments:-

e Board members need to have time to understand the plan before public
consultation phase.

e Noted the revised timetable which is a challenge and also means that
consultation will begin within the next month or so.

e Made a number of suggestions on what issues need to be addressed in
consultation document — for example, transport, information on patient
pathways.

e Noted that the consultation will be run by the 5 CCG’s in Mid and South Essex
through the Joint Committee of the CCG’s.

Resolved:-

That the update be noted.

A Better Start Southend Governance Update

The Board considered a report of the Acting Programme Director on progress and
current position of the A Better Start Southend (ABSS) programme. J Boxer,

Project Manager, Pre-school Learning Alliance was in attendance for this item.

The Board had some questions on the pace of change and that the Board needs
assurances to provide necessary oversight.

Resolved:-
That the next report should include further information on the work happening in

the borough (success stories) and the ABSS will be a topic for broader discussion
in near future.

Chairman:




This page is intentionally left blank



Southend Health & Wellbeing Board | Agenda

Item No.
(Joint) Report of

Simon Leftley, Deputy Chief Executive (People),
Southend-on-Sea Borough Council.

lan Stidston, Interim Accountable Officer, NHS Southend
Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG).

Health & Wellbeing Board

on
6th December 2017

Report prepared by: Rob Walters — Partnership Advisor,
Health and Wellbeing

For information For discussion | v/| Approval required | v/
only

Health and Wellbeing Strategy Refresh 2017-2021

Part 1 (Public Agenda Item)

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To review, for approval, the final draft Health and Wellbeing (HWB) Strategy
Refresh 2017-2021.

1.2 To recommend that a representative of the Council’'s Department for Place
be invited, in principle, to be a co-opted (non-voting) member of the Health
and Wellbeing Board, in view of the central influence that culture, leisure and
planning have on increasing physical activity levels.

2. Recommendations

2.1. That, subject to comments and amendments, the Board approves the HWB
Strategy Refresh 2017-2021.

2.2. That a representative of the Council’'s Department for Place be invited, in
principle, to become a co-opted (non-voting) member of Southend Health and
Wellbeing Board.

2.3. HWB Board members are invited to identify how they will actively support the
implementation of the Refresh and its aim of increasing physical activity levels.

Report Title Page 1 of 3 Report Number




3.2.

3.3.

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

3.10

Background & Context

The draft Health and Wellbeing Strategy Refresh 2017-2021 was presented for
discussion at September’'s HWB Board, proposing a primary focus of increasing
local levels of physical activity, in view of the associated benefits to both
physical and mental health and wellbeing.

A refined draft was subsequently circulated to the Board for comment in late
November 2017, to help inform the final draft (Appendix 1) for review at
December's HWB Board.

This latest draft includes the personal account of a local resident who has
experienced the transformational impact of physical activity, as well as broader
benefits such as enhanced personal relationships.

Implementation

As identified in previous reports, in practical terms, Southend’s Physical Activity
Strategy (PAS) and Action Plan will deliver the aims of the HWB Strategy
Refresh 2017-2021.

The HWB Strategy Refresh and PAS recognise the central roles that culture,
leisure and planning have in helping to develop a local culture of physical
activity as a routine part of everyday life. In view of this, it is recommended that
a representative from the Council’s Department for Place is invited to become a
co-opted (non-voting) member of the Health and Wellbeing Board.

PAS related key performance indicators (KPI) progress will be reviewed
annually, while progress, challenges and opportunities in relation to the Action
Plan will be reviewed with the HWB Board on a regular basis. An initial review of
progress and learning will come to January’s HWB Board.

The Physical Activity Strategy Implementation Group (PASIG) is focussing on
implementation at an operational level, as well as developing a partnership
approach to effective communications.

The communications strand of the PASIG is currently looking at insight led
approaches to increase physical activity which are grounded in behaviour
change. A core aim is to engage those who are not currently active, and thus
support self-care for an improved quality of life.

Strategic mapping of broader themes

The HWB Board have recognised that,
[...]
hanges in pharmacy opening hours.

Health & Wellbeing Board Priorities / Added Value

Pharmacies are an important part of the healthcare system and contribute to the
delivery of a number of Ambitions in the Health and Wellbeing Strategy.

Reasons for Recommendations

The PNA is a statutory document which must be published in accordance with
the Regulations. The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to note that the new
PNA meets the requirements of the Regulations with respect to the content and
the process followed. Taking this into account, the HWB is asked to approve the
PNA ready for publication on the 6 December 2017.

Financial / Resource Implications

The cost of the development of the Southend PNA has been met from the public
health budget. There may be an ongoing cost to maintain the PNA through the
issue of supplementary statements; or to consider future consolidated
applications.

Legal Implications
The relevant statutory framework is referred to in Section 3 of this report.
Equality & Diversity

Equality and diversity issues have been taken into account as part of the
process of PNA refresh.

Background Papers
None

Appendices

The PNA document for approval (including Appendices A — J of the new PNA).

HWB Strategy Priorities
Broad Impact Goals — adding value
a) Increased Physical Activity (prevention)
b) Increased Aspiration and Opportunity (addressing inequality)

| Report Title Page 3 of 4 Report Number

25



c) Increased Personal Responsibility and Participation (sustainability)

Ambition 1. A positive

start in life

A. Children in care | B.
Education- Narrow the gap | C.
Young carers | D. Children’s
mental wellbeing | E. Teen
pregnancy | F. Troubled
families

Ambition 2. Promoting
healthy lifestyles

A. Tobacco - reducing use | B.
Healthy weight |

C. Substance & Alcohol misuse

Ambition 3. Improving

mental wellbeing

A. Holistic: Mental/physical | B.
Early intervention | C. Suicide
prevention/self-harm | D.
Support parents/postnatal

Ambition 4. A
[...]
ice. This is a pilot
scheme, accessed via NHS 111 which is being piloted until 31 March 2018
* The recommissioning of integrated sexual health services; community
pharmacies are now commissioned via EPUT, under a sub-contracted
arrangement




2. Local Context

2.1 The Place

Southend-on-Sea Borough Council is located in the county of Essex on the
east coast of Britain. It is a famous beach resort with seven miles of award-
winning coastline, the world’s longest pleasure pier and over 80 parks and
green spaces including 14 conservation areas.

The Borough is 16.1m?2 (42 km?) in size and has a resident population of
approximately 179,000. In addition, it has a transient population
attributable to:

* The University of Essex, Southend campus
* 6.4 million tourist visits each year

Excluding the London Boroughs, Southend-on-Sea is the ninth most
densely populated area in the UK, with 10,770 people per m? compared to
the England average of 1054.

The area is comprised of 17 wards, which vary in their demography, levels
of deprivation and health needs.

The PNA regulations require that the HWB divide its area into localities

which are then used as a basis for structuring the assessment. We have

chosen to align with the locality structure as set out in the Mid and South

Essex Success Regime Sustainability & Transformation plan, noting:

* The philosophy of the STP is to develop integrated and co-located
services within each locality; it is therefore logical to consider
pharmaceutical need and services within this context

* The new localities are fully co-terminus with wards

* The wards in the East & East Central localities tend to be more deprived
and are ranked higher on the IMD (2015) compared with those in the
West and West Central localities, which tend to be more affluent

* The East and West Localities tend to have a higher proportion of people
aged 65+; the East Central and West Central localities have higher
proportions of people who are working age; the East
[...]
condary purpose is to support local
commissioners with commissioning decisions; thirdly, the
document is a reference source for existing NHS
pharmaceutical services contractors who may wish to
change the services they provide and/or by potential new
entrants to the market. It was felt that it was highly
unlikely that the document would be read by patients.

There is already information in the public domain about
the service.

The final agreement was to retain the references to the
NHS Urgent Medicine Supply Advanced Service
(NUMSAS) within the PNA, but to remove the pharmacies
which offer the service from Appendix H. This would
minimise the risk of publicising specific pharmacy
providers to patients and the public.

Yes
Appendix H
updated

6




o m

England

NHS England
Skipton House
80 London Road
London
SE16LH

30 October 2017

To: (by email)

CliIr Lesley Salter Chair, Southend-on-Sea Health and Wellbeing Board
Alison Griffin Chief Executive, Southend-on-Sea Borough Council
lan Stidston Accountable Officer, NHS Southend CCG

Dear Colleagues
BETTER CARE FUND 2017-19

Thank you for submitting your Better Care Fund (BCF) plan for regional
assurance. We know that the BCF has again presented challenges in preparing
plans at pace and we are grateful for your commitment in providing your agreed
plan. The Better Care Fund is the only mandatory policy to facilitate integration of
health and social care and the continuation of the BCF itself. It brings together
health and social care funding, with a major injection of social care money
announced at Spring Budget 2017. For the first time, this policy framework for the
Fund covers two financial years to align with NHS planning timetables and to give
areas the opportunity to plan more strategically.

Your plan has been assessed in accordance with the process set out in the
Better Care Fund 2017-19: Guide to Assurance of Plans.

In determining and exercising further powers in connection with your application,
NHS England has had regard to the extent to which there is a need for the
provision of health services; health-related services (within the meaning given in
section 14Z1 of the NHS Act 2006); and social care services.

| am delighted to let you know that, following the regional assurance process,
your plan has been classified as ‘Approved’. In summary, the assurance team
recognises your plan has been agreed by all parties (local authority, Clinical
Commissioning Group (CCG), and your Health and Wellbeing Board), and the
plan submitted meets all requirements and the focus should now be on delivery.

Your BCF funding can therefore now be released subject to the funding being
used in accordance with your final approved plan, and the funding being
transferred into pooled funds under a section 75 agreement.

High quality care for all, now and for future generations
187



OFFICIAL

These conditions have been imposed through NHS England’s powers under
sections 223G and 223GA of the NHS Act 2006 (as amended by the Care Act
2014). These sections allow NHS England to make payment of the BCF funding
subject to conditions. If the conditions are not complied with, NHS England is
able to withhold or recover funding, or direct the CCG(s) in your Health and
Wellbeing Board area as to the use of the funding.

Amounts payable to the CCG in respect of the BCF are subject to the following
conditions under section 223GA of the NHS Act 2006:

1. That the CCG will meet the performance objectives specified in its BCF
plan; and

2. That the CCG will meet any additional performance objectives specified by
NHS England from time to time.

If the CCG fails to meet those objectives, NHS England may withhold the funds
(in so far as they have not already been paid to the CCG) or recover payments
already made; and may direct the CCG as to the use of the amounts payable in
respect of the BCF.

In addition to the BCF funding, the Spring Budget 2017 increased funding via the
Improved Better Care Fund (IBCF) for adult social care in 2017-19. This has
been pooled into the local BCF. The new IBCF grant (and as previously the
Disabled Facilities Grant) will be paid directly to local authorities via a Section 31
grant from the Department for Communities and Local Government. The
Government has attached a set of conditions to the Section 31 grant, to ensure it
is included in the BCF at local level and will be spent on adult social care.

You should now progress with your plans for implementation. Ongoing support
and oversight with your BCF plan will be led by your local better care manager.

Once again, thank you for your work and best wishes with implementation and
delivery.

Yours faithfully,

W (7N (i -
{ J AV

Simon Weldon
Director of NHS Operations and Delivery and SRO for the Better Care Fund
NHS England

High quality care for all, now and for future generations
188



OFFICIAL

Copy (by email) to:

Simon Leftley Director of Adult Social Services, Southend-on-Sea Borough Council
Nick Faint Better Care Fund Programme Lead, Southend-on-Sea Borough Council
Jo Farrar Director General, Department for Communities & Local Government
Jonathan Marron Director General, Department of Health

Sarah Pickup Deputy Chief Executive, Local Government Association

NHS England Midlands and East

Paul Watson Regional Director

Andrew Pike Director of Commissioning Operations
Rachel Webb Locality Director

Nigel Littlewood Regional Lead

Chilala Chitava Better Care Manager

Better Care Support team
Anthony Kealy Head of Integration Delivery
Rosie Seymour Deputy Director

High quality care for all, now and for future generations
189



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 20th September, 2017
	4 Health and Wellbeing Strategy Refresh 2017-2021
	Appendix 1

	6 The Southend-on-Sea Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 2017
	Southend on Sea PNA - Final for HWB approval
	Appendix A - Steering Group ToR 2017
	Appendix B - Public Survey
	Appendix C - Community Pharmacy Questionnaire
	Appendix D - Non-NHS Services
	Appendix E - Quality Payment Framework
	Appendix F - Pharmaceutical Needs Across the Life-course
	Appendix G - Graphical Overview of Hours - post consultation
	Appendix H - Summary of Service Provision
	Appendix I - Consultation Response Form
	Appendix J - Consultation Feedback

	7 Better Care Fund (BCF) 2017-2019



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Meeting of Health & Wellbeing Board

Date: Wednesday, 6th December, 2017
Place: Seacole Room - Tickfield

Present: Councillor L Salter (Chair)
J Garcia-Lobera (Deputy Chair)
Councillors J Moyies and R Woodley
A Semmence, S Leftley, A Atherton, Dr Chaturvedi, M Freeston, 
L Crabb, C Panniker and A Griffin

In Attendance: Councillors C Nevin and J McMahon
A Donley, W Smith and C Skinner (for Minute 543)
M Hathaway (Southend CCG)
R Walters, F Abbott, N Faint, D Harvey, D Payne, S Baker and L 
Watson

Start/End Time: 5.00  - 5.45 pm

539  Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J Lamb, Councillor M 
Davidson, Councillor C Willis, Ian Stidston (Southend CCG – Margaret 
Hathaway attended) and Sally Morris (EPUT).

540  Declarations of Interest 

The following declarations of interest were made at the meeting:-

(a) Councillor Salter – agenda items relating to – HWB Strategy refresh; 
Sustainability and Transformation Partnership (STP) current position – 
non-pecuniary – husband is consultant surgeon at Southend Hospital and 
holds senior posts at the hospital; son-in-law is a GP; daughter is a doctor 
at Broomfield Hospital;

(b) Councillor Moyies - agenda item relating to Sustainability and 
Transformation Partnership (STP) current position – non-pecuniary – 
Council appointed Governor at Essex Partnership University Trust 
(EPUT);

(c) Councillor Nevin – agenda item relating to Sustainability and 
Transformation Partnership (STP) current position – non-pecuniary – 2 
children work at MEHT; step sister works at Basildon Hospital; previous 
association at Southend and MEHT Hospitals; NHS employee in Trust 
outside area.

541  Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 20th September, 2017 

Resolved:-

That the Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 20th September, 2017, be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed.



542  Health and Wellbeing Strategy Refresh 2017-2021 

The Board considered a joint report of the Deputy Chief Executive (People) and 
Interim Accountable Officer (NHS Southend CCG) which presented the final 
draft of the Health & Wellbeing (HWB) Strategy Refresh 2017 – 2021, as set 
out in Appendix 1 to the report. 

Resolved:-

1. That the HWB Strategy Refresh 2017 – 2021 be approved.
2. That an initial review of progress and learning be brought to the January 

meeting of the Board
3. To recommend to Council that a representative of the Council’s 

Department for Place be invited to join the HWB as a co-opted non-voting 
member.

4. That Board members further identify how they will actively support the 
implementation of the Refresh and its aim of increasing physical activity 
levels.

543  Sustainability and Transformation Partnership (STP) current position 

The Board considered an update briefing paper from the Mid and South Essex 
Sustainability and Transformation Partnership (STP) Programme Director on 
the public consultation which formally commenced on 30th November 2017 and 
runs to 9th March 2018.

The Chair welcomed Anita Donley, Celia Skinner and Wendy Smith from the 
Mid and South Essex STP to the meeting for this agenda item. They responded 
to a number of questions covering a number of issues, including – transport, 
population growth, investment in acute sector and need for investment in 
primary care, recruitment and retention issues, the evidence base supporting 
the proposal for a Hyper Acute Stroke Unit (HASU) to be at Basildon Hospital. 
Ms Donley advised about that the focus of the STP Executive over the coming 
months in developing the options around local health and care changes. Ms 
Panniker outlined the ways in which people will be encouraged to respond to 
the consultation. 

Resolved:-

1. To note the update and the continuing opportunities to give views on 
proposals for service change.

2. To continue participating in discussion within the Mid and South Essex 
STP consultation programme, which includes stakeholder meetings and 
meetings of the Essex, Southend and Thurrock Health and Wellbeing 
Boards.

544  The Southend-on-Sea Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 2017 

The Board considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive (People) which 
presented the Southend-on-Sea Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) 
2017. The Board noted that the PNA meets the requirements of the relevant 
Regulations with respect to the content and the process followed.



Resolved:-

That the Southend-on-Sea Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 2017 be 
approved for publication. 

545  Better Care Fund (BCF) 2017-2019 

The Board considered the letter from NHS England dated 30th October 2017 
which approved the 2017-19 Southend Better Care Fund Plan submission. The 
Programme Lead advised that the BCF funding will now be released, subject to 
the funding being used in accordance with the approved plan and the funding 
being transferred into pooled funds under a section 75 agreement.

Resolved:-

That the information be noted.

Chairman:


